
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 2 July 2024 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Rooms 4 & 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2024 at 10.00 am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and members may also attend remotely. 

 

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 
Transparency Statements 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded 

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 New Service User Representative Members - HSCP.24.052  (Pages 5 - 

10) 
 

 4.2 Video Presentation   

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.3 Minute of Board Meeting of 7 May 2024 and Attendance Record  (Pages 
11 - 22) 

 

 4.4 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 4 June 2024  
(Pages 23 - 28) 

 

 4.5 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 18 June 2024  
(Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 4.6 Business Planner  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 4.7 IJB Insights and Topic Specific Seminars Planner  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 4.8 Chief Officer's Report -  HSCP.24.046  (Pages 39 - 48) 

 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 5.1 IJB Annual Scheme of Governance Review - HSCP.24.048  (Pages 49 - 

110) 
 

 STRATEGY 

 

 6.1 Refreshed LOIP and Locality Plans - HSCP.24.043  (Pages 111 - 210) 
 

 6.2 Creating Hope Together: Scotland's Suicide Prevention Strategy and 

Action Plan - HSCP.23.049  (Pages 211 - 240) 
 

 6.3 Evaluation of Aberdeen City Vaccination & Wellbeing Hub - HSCP.24.047  

(Pages 241 - 292) 

  Please note there is an Exempt Appendix in respect of this report at item 
7.1 of the agenda. 
 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 7.1 Evaluation of the Aberdeen City Vaccination & Wellbeing Hub - 
HSCP.24.047 - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 293 - 312) 

 

 DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 

 8.1 Topic Specific Seminar - 3 September 2024   



 
 
 

   Annual Performance Report 

 Microsoft 

 Strategic Risk Register 
 

 8.2 IJB Insights Session - 17 September 2024   

   Culture 

 Development of new Strategic Plan 

 Code of Conduct 

 Carers Support Contract Renewal 

 Budget Setting Protocol 

 
 

 8.3 Integration Joint Board - 24 September 2024   

 
 
 

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on the 

appointment of new Service User Representatives. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the IJB: 
 

a) Approves the appointment of three new Service User 

Representatives with immediate effect for a three-year term to July 
2027. 

b) Formally notes their appreciation for the work undertaken by Alan 
Chalmers as previous IJB Service User Representative. 
 

 
Date of Meeting 

9 July 2024 

 

Report Title 
IJB Service User Representatives 

 
Report Number 

HSCP24.052 

 

Lead Officer 
Alison MacLeod, Strategy and 

Transformation Lead 

Report Author Details 

Name: Grace Milne  
Job Title: Senior Project Manager, 

Strategy 
Email Address: 
gracemilne@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Exempt  No 

Appendices None 

Terms of Reference N/A 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:gracemilne@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. The integration scheme sets out a framewor
[...]
entionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 7 May 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor John Cooke, Chair; Hussein Patwa, Vice Chair; 

and Professor Siladitya Bhatty, Councillor Jennifer Bonsell, 
June Brown, Mark Burrell, Councillor Martin Greig, Jim Currie, 

Jamie Donaldson, Jenny Gibb, Christine Hemming, Maggie 
Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, Shona 
McFarlane, Paul Mitchell, Fiona Mitchelhill and Graeme 

Simpson (up to article 15). 
 

Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Fraser Bell, Andrinne Craig (Sport Aberdeen), 
Kimberley Craik (up to article 19),  Kay Diack, John Forsyth, 
Michelle Grant, Catherine King, Emma King, Stuart 

Lamberton (up to article 12), Graham Lawther, Alison 
MacLeod, Judith McLenan (up to article 19), Grace Milne, 

Lynn Morrison, Shona Omand-Smith,  Simon Rayner, Sandy 
Reid (from article 12), Angela Scott, , Neil Stephenson, Julie 
Warrender, Teresa Waugh and Claire Wilson. 

  
Apologies:- Councillor Christian Allard. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and in particular to three 

potential new Integration Joint Board Service User representatives who were observing 

the meeting. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements. 

 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=9207&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3.  Members were requested to determine that any exempt business be considered 

with the press and public excluded. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt appendices during consideration of items 9.1 and 9.2 with the 
press and public excluded so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class 

described in paragraphs 6 and 9 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 
 

 
VIDEO PRESENTATION - TECHNOLOGY ENABLED CARE LIBRARY 
 

4.  The Board received a video presentation in respect of the Technology Enabled 

Care (TEC) Library which had been set up by Specialist Resource Solutions (SRS) in 

collaboration with Aberdeen Health and Social Care Partnership, at the company’s 
offices in Blaikie’s Quay, Aberdeen. 
 

Members heard that a TEC Co-ordinator was able to provide advice and support to 
members of the public and staff about a range of digital equipment which could support 
health and social care needs. Equipment could be borrowed for trial, and if required 

information given about purchases. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 
 

 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 6 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
5.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 6 February 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
MINUTE OF IJB BUDGET OF 26 MARCH 2024 

 
6.  The Board had before it the minute of its Budget meeting of 26 March 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 

Page 12



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 2 APRIL 
2024 
 

7.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 2 April 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 27 
FEBRUARY 2024 
 

8.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee of 27 February 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
9.  The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to agree to add the following reports to the Planner: (1) Draft Strategic Plan on 

19 November 2024; and (2) Final Strategic Plan on 18 March 2025; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 

 
IJB INSIGHTS AND TOPIC SPECIFIC SEMINARS PLANNER 

 
10.  The Board had before it the IJB Insights Sessions and Topic Specific Seminars 

Planners prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Manager. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to agree to add a session on the National Care Service to the Topic Specific 
Seminars planner; 

(ii) to note the information provided; and 

(iii) to otherwise agree the Planners. 
 

 

Page 13



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.24.023 
 
11.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP who 

presented an update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained within the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to agree to add updates regarding the National Care Service as a standing item 

in the Chief Officer’s report; 
(ii) to instruct the People and Organisation Lead to provide a summary report 

following the NHS Event taking place on 10 June 2024 where the theme was 

Planning for the Future: Delivering Health and Care Services through Innovation 
and Collaboration; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the detail contained within the report. 
 
 
EQUALITY OUTCOMES AND MAINSTREAMING FRAMEWORK, INTEGRATED 
IMPACT ASSESSMENTS AND PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT GUIDANCE UPDATES - 
HSCP.24.025 

 
12.  The Board had before it a progress report in relation to the Equality Outcomes 

and Mainstreaming Framework (EOMF) and information regarding updates to 
Asses
[...]
ion to the 

item by virtue of being a Member of the Diverse Experiences Advisory Panel, 
however having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an 
interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
GETACTIVE@NORTHFIELD HEALTH & WELLBEING HUB TEST OF CHANGE 
UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.24.031 

 
20.  The Board had before it a report on the progress of the test of change project to 

co-locate Health and Care services within a Community Room in the Sport Aberdeen 
facility at Northfield and share learnings and initial findings from the test of change. 
 

The Senior Project Manager spoke to the report and introduced the Healthy 
Communities Manager, Sport Aberdeen, and both responded to questions from 

Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the progress of the project; 

(b) approve the approach to further embed the learnings across other hubs; and 

Page 18



9 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(c) agree to change the term of “Priority Intervention Hubs” to “Health and Wellbeing 
Hubs”. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to the item by 

virtue of being an observer on the Board of Sport Aberdeen, however having 
applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would 
not be withdrawing from the meeting; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
In accordance with Article 3 of the minute, the following two items were 
considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
 
21.  SUPPLEMENTARY WORK PLAN - CARE AT HOME - HSCP.24.026 

 

The Board had before it the exempt appendices in respect of the Supplementary Work 

Plan – Care at Home report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the recommendations approved at article 17 of this minute. 
 

 
MORSE COMMUNITY ELECTRONIC PATIENT RECORD EVALUATION AND 
CONTRACT RENEWAL - HSCP.24.030 

 
22.  The Board had before it the exempt appendices in respect of the Morse 

Contract renewal report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the recommendations approved at article 18 of this minute; and 
(ii) to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 

 
 
IJB INSIGHTS SESSION - 11 JUNE 2024 

 
23.  The Board had before it the date of the next IJB Insights Session as 11 June 

2024. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the IJB Insights Session. 
 

 

Page 19



10 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 May 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

TOPIC SPECIFIC SEMINAR - 25 JUNE 2024 
 
24.  The Board had before it the date of the next Topic Specific Seminar as 25 June 

2024. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the Topic Specific Seminar. 
 

 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - 9 JULY 2024 

 
25.  The Board had before it the date of the Integration Joint Board meeting as 9 

July 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Chair. 

 

 

Page 20



Present

Substitute

Apologies

Absent

Name Organisation 06-Feb-24 26-Mar-24 07-May-24 09-Jul-24 24-Sep-24 19-Nov-24

Cllr John Cooke – Chair ACC voting member

Hussein Patwa - Vice 

Chair
NHSG voting member

Cllr Christian Allard ACC voting member
Sub Cllr 

Fairfull
Sub Cllr 

Radley

Professor Bhatty NHSG voting member

Cllr Jennifer Bonsell ACC voting member

June Brown NHSG voting member

Mark Burrell NHSG voting member

Cllr Lee Fairfull ACC voting member
Last 

meeting

Cllr Martin Greig ACC voting member

Jim Currie ACC Union Representative

Jamie Donaldson NHSG Staff Representative

Jenny Gibb NHSG Nursing Representative

Christine 

Hemming/Steven Close

Senior Leadership Team - Medicine 

and Unscheduled Care 
CH CH

Maggie Hepburn (ACVO) Third Sector Representative

Dr Caroline Howarth Clinical Director

Phil Mackie
NHSG Depute Director of 

Health

Sandra MacLeod Chief Officer
Last 

Meeting

Shona McFarlane Carer Representative

Paul Mitc
[...]
The Primary Care Improvement Plan 
Programme Manager introduced the report and responded to questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee 

(a) note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in the report; and 
(b) note that the annual PCIP Update report was presented to the meeting of the 

Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 28 November 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - 
HSCP.24.034 

 
12. The Committee had before it a report providing assurance and updating on 

progress of the Delivery Plan as set out within the ACHSCP Strategy Plan for 2022-
2025. 
 

The Transformation Programme Manager spoke to the report and highlighted that 
updated metrics had been integrated into the Delivery Plan Dashboard in respect of 

Mental Health & Learning Disability Inpatient, Specialist Services and Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services in order to ensure effective oversight and to ensure 
inclusion of key performance targets for ACHSCP and pan-Grampian services. 

 

Page 26



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

4 June 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Programme Manager introduced the Lead for Mental Health & Learning Disability 
(MHLD) Inpatient, Specialist Services and Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) who presented additional context in relation to the changes. 

 
At this juncture, Hussein Patwa advised that he had a connection in relation to the item 

by virtue of being a Member of the Diverse Experiences Advisory Panel, however 
having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would 
not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 4 Summary, the Tracker and 
Dashboard as appended to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the transparency statement from Hussein Patwa; and 
(ii) to othe
[...]
mmended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB): 

 

a) Approves the revised Standing Orders for the IJB (as attached at 

Appendix A); 

b) Approves the revised Terms of Reference for the IJB and the Risk, 

Audit and Performance Committee (as attached at Appendix B); 

c) Notes that there will be a further review of the governance around 

Clinical and Care Governance and that this will be reported back to 

the IJB in November 2024;  

d) Approves the Roles and Responsibilities Protocol (as attached at 

Appendix C);  

e) Notes that the review of the IJB Carers and Service User Reps 

Expenses Policy will be completed once the new IJB reps are 

appointed and presented to the IJB for approval at the same time as 

the review referred to at c) above. 

f) Notes there are no changes to the Code of Conduct; 

g) Instructs the Chief Officer to upload the revised Scheme of 

Governance to the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 

Partnership’s (ACHSCP) website. 

 

3. Strategic Plan Context 
 

3.1. This report links to the Strategic Plan by setting out the governance 
framework in place for the IJB and its committees to monitor the 
implementation and progress of the Strategic Plan. This is achieved 

through clear Terms of Reference setting the remit of these decision 
making forums.  
 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

The ‘Scheme of Governance’ is the name given to the suite of documents which 

set out how the IJB will operate and do business. The Scheme of Governance is 
comprised of the Standing Orders, Terms of Reference, Roles and 

Responsibilities Protocol, Carers Expenses Policy and Code of Conduct. The 
Scheme of Governance is reviewed on an annual basis, with any changes being 

Page 50



 

3 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

presented to the IJB for approval. The IJB last approved changes to the Scheme 
of Governance in April 2023.  

  
  

The proposed changes made to the Scheme of Governance and the rationale for 
these changes are set out in 
[...]
 

 

 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
Date of Meeting 

9 July 2024 

 

Report Title 
Refreshed Local Outcome Improvement 

Plan and Locality Plans  
 

Report Number 
HSCP24.043 

 

Lead Officer 
Alison McLeod, Strategy and 

Transformation Lead 

Report Author Details 

Name: Iain Robertson 
Job Title: Transformation Programme 
Manager - Communities 

Email Address: 
Iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 

a. Refreshed Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan (LOIP) 2016-26 

b. Refreshed North Locality Plan 
2024-26 

c. Refreshed Central Locality Plan 
2024-26 

d. Refreshed South Locality Plan 

2024-26  

Terms of Reference 

4. Approve, monitor and review a 
performance framework for the IJB in 

respect of its policy objectives and 
priorities in relation to all functions of the 
IJB. This includes ensuring that  

the Chief Officer establishes and 
implements satisfactory arrangements for 

reviewing and appraising service 
performance against the national health 
and wellbeing outcomes, the associated 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:Iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1 To present the refreshed LOIP and Locality Plans for Integration Joint Board 

(IJB) endorsement.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Board: 

 

a) Endorse the refreshed Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) 2016-

26 at Appendix A; 

b) Endorse the three Locality Plans at Appendices B,C and D; 

c) Note the Locality Plans will be owned and monitored by the Locality 

Empowerment Groups and Priority Neighbourhood Partnerships; and 

d) Instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to present Locality 

Planning annual performance reports to the Risk, Audit, and 

Performance Committee beginning in June 2025. 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. The IJB has a statutory duty to put in place locality planni
[...]
ations/i/item/9789240030749
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3901833


Page 291



Page 292



Document is Restricted

Page 293

Agenda Item 7.1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 New Service User Representative Members - HSCP.24.052
	4.3 Minute of Board Meeting of 7 May 2024 and Attendance Record
	Minutes
	IJB Attendance Record 2024

	4.4 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 4 June 2024
	4.5 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 18 June 2024
	4.6 Business Planner
	4.7 IJB Insights and Topic Specific Seminars Planner
	4.8 Chief Officer's Report -  HSCP.24.046
	5.1 IJB Annual Scheme of Governance Review - HSCP.24.048
	20240701AppendixAStandingOrders
	20240701AppendixBToR
	20240701AppendixCRR
	20240701AppendixDTableofChanges
	20240701AppendixERelevancePropportionalityIIA

	6.1 Refreshed LOIP and Locality Plans - HSCP.24.043
	Appendix A - LOIP-16-26-April-2024
	Appendix B - North Plan
	Appendix C - Central Plan
	Appendix D - South Plan

	6.2 Creating Hope Together: Scotland's Suicide Prevention Strategy and Action Plan - HSCP.23.049
	app a, ACHSCP IIA
	appendix b, SO10 April 24
	appendix c, ACSPDG action plan
	app d, NESP annual rep

	6.3 Evaluation of Aberdeen City Vaccination & Wellbeing Hub - HSCP.24.047
	HSCP24.047 - App 4 - Evaluation Report

	7.1 Evaluation of the Aberdeen City Vaccination & Wellbeing Hub - HSCP.24.047 - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 9 July 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor John Cooke, Chair; Hussein Patwa, Vice Chair; 

and Councillor Christian Allard, Councillor Jennifer Bonsell, 
June Brown, Mark Burrell, Councillor Martin Greig, Jim Currie, 

Jenny Gibb, Christine Hemming, Maggie Hepburn, Dr 
Caroline Howarth, Kenny Low, Phil Mackie, Shona 
McFarlane, Paul Mitchell, Fiona Mitchelhill and Graeme 

Simpson. 
 

Also in attendance:- Caroline Anderson, Fraser Bell, Jenni Campbell, Kevin 
Dawson, Kay Diack, Jane Gibson, Vicki Johnston, Graham 
Lawther, Alison MacLeod, Stephen Main, Judith McLenan, 

Lynn Morrison, Shona Omand-Smith, Jenny Rae, Sandy 
Reid, Iain Robertson, Angela Scott, and Claire Wilson. 

  
Apologies:- Professor Siladitya Bhatty and Jamie Donaldson 

 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1. The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and stated that there were a 

number of greetings and farewells as he welcomed the three new Integration Joint 

Board Service User representatives and Kenny Low who had been appointed as the 
new Chief Finance Officer with effect from 1 July 2024.  

 
The Chair paid tribute to Paul Mitchell - Chief Finance Officer, who retired on 12 July 
2024.  The Chair thanked Paul for all his hard work and dedication and wished him a 

long, healthy and happy retirement.  The Chair also thanked Professor Bhatty who was 
standing down as an IJB Member due to a change in role, and wished him well in his 

new post as Vice Principal for Global Engagement at the University of Aberdeen 
commencing on 18 July 2024.  
  

Finally, the Chair congratulated the ACHSCP staff who attended and led presentations 
at the NHS Scotland Event 2024 – Planning for the Future: Delivering Health & Care 

Services through Innovation & Collaboration in Glasgow on 10 June 2024, where they 
shared some of the innovative work being undertaken in ACHSCP. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statement in respect of items on the agenda. 
 



2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

9 July 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Vice Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to all of 
the agenda items by virtue of being a Member of the Diverse Experiences 

Advisory Panel, a named partner in the Scottish Government’s Mental Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan and the Depute Representative of said 

Group to the Scottish Government Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership 
Board, however having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had 
an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting; and 

(ii) to note that the Vice Chair advised that he had an interest in agenda item 4.1 
(New Service User Representative Members) by virtue of having a close 

connection to one of the nominees and having applied the objective test, he 
considered that he had an interest and would therefore be withdrawing from the 
meeting in respect of that item. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3. Members were requested to determine that any exempt business be considered 

with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt appendix during consideration of item 7.1 with the press and 
public excluded so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes 

described in paragraphs 6 and 9 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 
 

 

At this juncture, and in accordance with article 2 of the minute, the Vice 
Chair withdrew from the meeting for this item. 

 
 
NEW SERVICE USER REPRESENTATIVE MEMBERS - HSCP.24.052 

 
4. The Board had before it a report prepared by the Senior Project Manager - 

Strategy, in respect of the appointment of new Service User Representatives. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the appointment of three new Service User Representatives with 

immediate effect for a three-year term to July 2027; and 
(b) formally note their appreciation for the work undertaken by Alan Chalmers as 

previous IJB Service User Representative. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

9 July 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

VIDEO PRESENTATION 
 
5. The Board received a video presentation in respect of the Wellbeing Team’s 

partnership with RGU’s Sport and Exercise Science degree, where each year a student 
was hosted to highlight the opportunities of working in the Health and Social Care 

Partnership.  Members heard that the Team had worked in partnership in many pilots, 
one being “RGU students as befrienders”, which was co-produced with TLC - the 
charity that worked with the Link Work Practitioners.  
 

The video highlighted one such student at RGU who volunteered as a befriender to 
Bruce as part of the programme and helped him to combat the social isolation he felt 
and to become more active. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 
 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 7 MAY 2024 AND ATTENDANCE RECORD 
 

6. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 7 May 2024 and the 2024 

attendance record. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the attendance record; and 

(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 4 JUNE 
2024 

 
7. The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 4 June 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 18 
JUNE 2024 

 
8. The Board had before it the draft minute of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee of 18 June 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

9 July 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

to note the minute. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

9. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason for the deferral of line 12 (Market Position Statement 2024-
2034 on Independent Living and Specialist Housing Provision); and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
IJB INSIGHTS AND TOPIC SPECIFIC SEMINARS PLANNER 
 
10. The Board had before it the IJB Insights Sessions and Topic Specific Seminars 

Planners prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Manager. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the Planners. 
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT -  HSCP.24.046 
 

11. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP who 

presented an update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained within the report. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to arrange for a presentation to 
be led by the Head of Specialist Mental Health and Learning Disability Services 
in respect of the recommendations from our local response to the Independent 

Forensic Mental Health Review, to be included in an IJB Insights session in 
advance of the Market Position statement report to the IJB on 24 September 

2024; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the detail contained within the report. 
 

 
 

 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

9 July 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

IJB ANNUAL SCHEME OF GOVERNANCE REVIEW - HSCP.24.048 
 
12. The Board had before it the annual Scheme of Governance review prepared by 

the Team Leader, Regulatory and Compliance Team, Legal Services, Aberdeen City 
Council. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) approve the revised Standing Orders for the IJB as attached at Appendix A of 
the report; 

(b) approve the revised Terms of Reference for the IJB and the Risk, Audit and 
Performance Committee as attached at Appendix B of the report; 

(c) note that there would be a further review of the governance around Clinical and 

Care Governance and that this would be reported back to the IJB in November 
2024; 

(d) approve the Roles and Responsibilities Protocol as attached at Appendix C of 
the report; 

(e) note that the review of the IJB Carers and Service User Representatives 

Expenses Policy would be completed once the new IJB representatives were 
appointed and presented to the IJB for approval at the same time as the review 
referred to at (c) above; 

(f) note there were no changes to the Code of Conduct; and 
(g) instruct the Chief Officer to upload the revised Scheme of Governance to the 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s website. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that there would be a further review of the governance around Clinical 
and Care Governance and that this would be reported back to the IJB in March 

2025; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
REFRESHED LOIP AND LOCALITY PLANS - HSCP.24.043 

 
13. The Board had before it the Refreshed Local Outcome Improvement Plan and 

Locality Plans prepared by the Transformation Programme Manager – Communities. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) endorse the refreshed Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) 2016-26 at 

Appendix A of the report; 

(b) endorse the three Locality Plans at Appendices B,C and D of the report; 
(c) note the Locality Plans would be owned and monitored by the Locality 

Empowerment Groups and Priority Neighbourhood Partnerships; and 



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

9 July 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(d) instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to present Locality Planning 
annual performance reports to the Risk, Audit, and Performance Committee 
beginning in June 2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CREATING HOPE TOGETHER: SCOTLAND'S SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 
AND ACTION PLAN - HSCP.23.049 

 
14. The Board had before it the published national Suicide Prevention Strategy and 

Action Plan providing assurance on activities locally.  The Lead for Community Mental 

Health, Learning Disabilities and Drug and Alcohol Services introduced the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the progress on the delivery of the national Suicide Prevention Strategy, 

Action Plan and local implementation; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer to provide an update on progress annually to the 

Integration Joint Board. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 
 
EVALUATION OF ABERDEEN CITY VACCINATION & WELLBEING HUB - 
HSCP.24.047 

 
15. The Board had before it an evaluation report on the first year of the Aberdeen 

City Vaccination and Wellbeing Hub which sought a decision on its ongoing provision.  

The Programme Manager provided an overview of the services provided at the Hub 
and responded to questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the evaluation of the Aberdeen City Vaccination & Wellbeing Hub as set out 
in appendix 4 of the report; 

(b) agree to implement Option 1 as set out in the Exempt Appendix 5 for the 
ongoing provision of the Vaccination & Wellbeing Hub; 

(c) make the Direction attached at Appendix 1 to NHS Grampian; 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer of the IJB to issue the Direction to NHS Grampian; and 
(e) instruct the Chief Officer of the IJB to make and implement any reasonable and 

necessary arrangements in furtherance of (c) and (d) above. 



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

9 July 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to add to the Topic Specific 
Planner a session led by Public Health in respect of uptake of Childhood 

Immunisations; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 

 
 
DISCHARGE WITHOUT DELAY - HSCP.24.053 

 
16. The Board had before it a report advising of the local response to the national 

oversight of Discharge Without Delay (DWD) following a letter to all Health and Social 
Care Partnerships from the Cabinet Secretary, Health and Social Care, on 4 July 2024, 
which outlined a national focus on DWD across local systems.  The Chief Officer – 

Social Work – Adults, spoke to the report and responded to questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Board: 
(a) note the content of the report; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to bring an update to the IJB in September 2024, of the 
intended improvement activity in order to achieve the target set; and 

(c) note that thereafter progress would be reported to each meeting of the Clinical 
and Care Governance Committee. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 

In accordance with Article 3 of the minute, the following item was 

considered with the press and public excluded. 

 

 
EVALUATION OF THE ABERDEEN CITY VACCINATION & WELLBEING HUB - 
HSCP.24.047 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
17. The Board had before it the exempt appendix in respect of the Evaluation of the 

Aberdeen City Vaccination and Wellbeing Hub report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the recommendations approved at article 15 of this minute. 
 

 
 
 

 



8 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

9 July 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

TOPIC SPECIFIC SEMINAR - 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
18. The Board had before it the date of the next Topic Specific Seminar as 3 

September 2024. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the Topic Specific Seminar. 
 

 
IJB INSIGHTS SESSION - 17 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
19. The Board had before it the date of the next IJB Insights Session as 17 

September 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the IJB Insights Session. 
 
 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - 24 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
20. The Board had before it the date of the Integration Joint Board meeting as 24 

September 2024. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Chair.


